## ORDINANCE NO. 2022-08

## **ADOPTION OF BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023**

NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted and ordained by Council of the City of Latrobe, and the City of Latrobe hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. That the budget, in final form as presented at this meeting for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023, showing total revenue of \$7,140,642.59 and total expenditures of \$6,771,471.00, be and hereby is approved at the fiscal year 2023 budget for the City of Latrobe.

SECTION 2. That any capital expenditure involving a cooperative purchase and/or professional services must be presented to Council for approval.

SECTION 3. That the Secretary of the City of Latrobe be and is hereby authorized to file certified copies of the budget adopted hereby with all appropriate offices of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and any Federal Agency required by any applicable statute or regulation.

SECTION 4. That the within Ordinance shall take effect on the date of publication of the post-enactment notice of passage of the same.

ENACTED and ORDAINED this 12th day of December 2022.

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATROBE

By:

Eric Bartels, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen Meholic, Secretary